Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.
The Company transacts business in local currency and in foreign currency, primarily in USD. The Company has obtained foreign currency loans and
has foreign currency trade payables and receivables etc. and is, therefore, exposed to foreign exchange risk. The Company may use forward
contracts or foreign exchange options towards hedging risk resulting from changes and fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rate.

The Company manages its foreign currency risk by hedging appropriate percentage of its foreign currency exposure, as approved by Board as per
established risk management policy. Details of the hedge & unhedged position of the Company given in Note 29.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD rates to the functional currency of entity, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

Particulars Change in USD rate Effect on profit before tax

March 31, 2021 +2%  (0.19)

-2%  0.19

March 31, 2020 +2%  (0.56)

-2%  0.56

Although the financial instruments have not been designated in a hedge relationship, they act as an economic hedge and will offset the underlying
transactions when they occur.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial
loss. To manage this, the Group periodically assesses financial reliability of customers and other counterparties, taking into account the
financial condition, current economic trends and analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of financial assets. Individual risk limits are set